

**NDPS 73 of 2025**  
**CNR No.WBUD01003574-2025**  
**JO Code No.WB00699**

**Order No.04**  
**13.11.2025**

**Regular P.O has been transferred.**

Today is fixed for production of accused person namely, Amit Sarkar from JC.

Accused person is produced from J/C through VC and remanded to J.C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person is present.

I.O is present with CD and filed a prayer raising objection against the bail prayer of the accused person.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person namely Amit Sarkar along with some documents by firisti.

Copy is served.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present by filing hazirah.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record as well as CD and the documents filed on behalf of the accused.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that accused has been detained in custody since 08.11.2025. The accused person has been falsely implicated in this case. He has no nexux with the alleged crime. On the relevant date accused was going to Balurghat for Bolla Kalipuja. He is an educated person and only son of his parents. He has also wife and minor daughter. There is none to look after his family members. He prayed for bail of the accused person on any condition.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record, it appears that the case involves recovery of 18.20 grams of brown sugar which is below commercial quantity.

Considering the entire materials available on case record as well as CD and considering the quantity of recovered articles and on careful submission of Ld. Lawyers for the defence, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person namely Amit Sarkar.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person viz., Amit Sarkar stands allowed.

He may be released on **interim bail** of Rs. 10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 5000/- each, out of them one must be local, to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur and on condition to attend the court on each and every date fixed for trial and to meet the I.O twice in a week and to submit a report before the court in respect of his attendance and

If on bail to 10.03.2026 for appearance and I.O's report.

Return CD.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (NDPS),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.